consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011. In accordance with the amendments

to HKAS 1, the Group has therefore presented a third statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011

without the related notes.

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior year

by line items is as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expense 487 230

Decrease in loss/increase in profit for the year 487 230

Annual Report 2012 81

For the year ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)
Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1

January 2011 and 31 December 2011 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2011 As at 31 December 2011

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities and

total effects on net assets 26,403 (1,241) 25,162 26,377 (1,455) 24,922

Retained profits 705,923 1,206 707,129 681,414 1,436 682,850

Translation reserve 240,201 35 240,236 346,747 19 346,766

Total effects on equity 2,252,808 1,241 2,254,049 2,340,946 1,455 2,342,401

The effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at

31 December 2012 is as follows:

HK$’000

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities and total effects on net assets 1,942

Increase in retained profits 1,923

Increase in translation reserve 19

Total effects on equity 1,942

82 Shougang Concord Century Holdings Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)
The effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted (loss) earnings